
County of Santa Cruz
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

JOHN A. FANTHAM
DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC WORKS

701 OCEAN STREET, ROOM 410, SANTA CRUZ, CA 950604070
(631) 454-2160 FAX (631) 454-2385 TDD (831) 454-2123

AGENDA: June 22, 1999

June 10, 1999

SANTA CRUZ COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
701 Ocean Street
Santa Cruz, California 95060

SUBJECT: SELF-HAUL WOODWASTE PROGRAM

Members of the Board,

On February 25, 1997, your Board approved a Franchise Agreement with Waste
Management of Santa Cruz County to implement the County’s new refuse, recycling and yardwaste
collection and processing system. This agreement included collection and processing of curbside
yardwaste, and continuation of the self-haul woodwaste drop-off and processing program at the
County’s Buena Vista Landfill and Ben Lomond Transfer Station. The agreement provides for
payments to Waste Management for all woodwaste processed through the self-haul woodwaste
program. Payments for self-haul woodwaste processing are funded through reduced landfill tipping
fees for source separated woodwaste materials.

As a result of increased public awareness and expanded educational programs, the
amount of self-haul woodwaste has increased 17% over last year’s projections. In order to
complete processing payments for the end of this fiscal year, funding for the woodwaste processing
section of the Franchise Agreement needs to be increased by $40,000, for an amended contract
not-to-exceed amount of $360,000. Sufficient  funds are available within the CSA-9C Solid Waste
Enterprise Fund for this purpose.

It. is therefore recommended that the Board of Supervisors take the following action:

1. Approve the attached Amendment-to-Agreement with Waste Management of
Santa Cruz County increasing the contract not-to-exceed amount to $360,000
and authorize the Director of Public Works to sign the amendment on behalf of
the County.



SANTA CRUZ COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
Page -2-

2. Direct the Clerk of the Board to return a copy of the executed Amendment to
the Department of Public Works for further processing.

Yours truly, I /

of Public Works

RPM:rw

Attachments

NDED FOR APPROVAL:

County Administrative Officer

copy to: Jim Moresco, Waste Management of Santa Cruz County
Public Works (Solid Waste)

61
SHWR

i



DISTRIBUTION: County Administrative Office
Auditor-Controller
County Counsel
Waste Management of Santa Cruz County

RPM:rpm

amendmntwpd

c, L i- FJt; 1

AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT

The parties hereto agree to amend Refuse, Recycling and Yardwaste Services
Franchise Agreement number 81576 dated February 25,1997, and as amended June 17,1997  and
April 14,1998,  by and between the COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ and WASTE MANAGEMENT
OF SANTA CRUZ COUNTY. The purpose for this amendment is to: increase the contract not-
to-exceed amount to $360,000 for additional processing of self-haul woodwaste at the County’s
Buena Vista Landfill and Ben Lomond Transfer Station.

All other provisions of said agreement shall remain the same.

Dated: Contractor:

COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

WASTE MANAGEMENT OF SANTA CRUZ
COUNTY

DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC WORKS
c WY-W

P.O. Box 2347
Watsonville, CA 95077

Telephone: (83 1) 768-8071

Approved as to form:

-73 /-x2_Lz~ ld-q-dfq
/++.A. County Counsel



COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ

REQUEST FOR APPROVAL OF AGREEMENT c 5 f; :3

TO: Board of Supervisors
County Administrative Officer

County Counsel

Auditor-Controller

The Board of Supervisors is hereby requested to approve the attache

1. Said agreement is between the COUNTY OF .SANTACRUZ--,  ~~I_  _ _ ~_-

WASTE MANAGEMENT OF SANTA CRUZ COUNTY
and, P 00. BOX 2347, eWAT~QNVILLE,--CA--~95077

(Agency)

(Name & Address)

2. T h e  a g r e e m e n t  wiII p r o v i d e  FOR CoN’I!INUATION  OF COUNTY FUNDEDLI-ZAm-

PROGRAM PER BOARD OF SUPER_TLISC1RS-APPROVED~RATE  STRUCTURE,6/12/_27,ANn  PAY-~-

OF SELF=HAUL WOODWASTE PROCESSING, BOTH UNDER AUTHORITY OF 2/25/97-, -
REFUSE SERVICES FRANCHISE AGREEMENT.

3. The agreement is needed BECAUSE THIS WORK -@J&BE PERFORMED MQST.EXPED_LTIQUSLY________

BY CONTRACT.

4. Period of the agreement is from BOARD APPROVAL

5 .  AnticipateIdNcCoYi?~E ~OI.OOO (513561

~- to - JuNlk30, f-9 99 -----

- (F i xed  amoun t ;  Mon th l y  ra te ;  Not to exceed)

0 !51356  - 3665! 3590
7. Appropriations are budgeted in !51050 - 3665!

doi 000
..-(lndex#)  3 5 9 0 (Subobject)

NOTE: IF  APPROPRIATIONS ARE INSUFFICIENT,  ATTACH COMPLETED FORM AUD-74--~ __..__ __ _ x -: -_..  -----. _--

-

~~-~

aavailable and haAppropriations en
are not

e n c u m b e r e d .&/Ybs Con,ro~~~~~  ” 57 6 Dote

w
Pro osai reviewed and a
DfRECTOR OF PUf;tJC WORKS

roved. It is recommended that the Board of Supervisors opprove the agreement and authorize the

to execute the same on behalf of the DEPARTMENT  OF

PUBLIC WORKS

Remarks:

(Agency). oun t y  Adm in i s t r a t i ve  O f f i ce r

(Analyst)

Agreement approved as to form. Date

Distribution:
Bd. of Supv.  - White
Auditor-Controller - Blue
County Counsel - Green l

Co. Admin. Officer - Canary
Auditor-Controller - Pink
Originoting Dept. - Goldenrod

opt. i{ reiected.

State of Ca!tfornia )

County of Santa Cruz
S S

)

I ex-offlclo  Clerk of the Board of Supervtsors  of the County of Santa Cruz,

State of California,  do hereby certify that the foregoing request for approval of agreement was approved by

said  Board of SupervIsors  as recommended by the County Admlntstrative  Officer by an order duly entered

in the mtnutes  of said  Board on County Admlnlstratlve  Of f icer

~-- 1 9  _ _ B Y Deputy Clerk



ISSUE ‘ATE ,hlhl,C~.\y)

.
THIS CE3TIFiCATE  IS ISSUED AS A MAI OF INFS~MATION  ONLY
NO RIGHTS UFON  THE CE.ZTIFiCATE  HCLOE.3.  THIS C’:TIFICATE
EXTENC  Cfi ALTE.?  THE COVE?iAGE AF3fiCE3  BY THE POCIC:ES  BELOW

C O M P A N I E S  A F F O R D I N G  C O V E R A G E

CCUTIUS’;T4L  C1SU4LTY Z3.

THIS IS TO CEXIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE  LISTE3  EZOW  HAVE jE:‘N  ISSUE3  TO  THE INSURE3 NAMED ASOVE  F3R THE  pOLlCy PE.;~CD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIRE.~~~E%T,  TE3.4 OR CCNOITION  OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHE3 oCCUME~T  WITH  RESPC,.:T  TO WHICH  t’i.1~
CE.?TIFICATE MAY RE ISSUE3 OFi  MAY PERTAIN.  TM INSURANCE AFFORDED 3Y THE POL!CIE 3 OESCfilSE3  HEZEiN  lS SZEJECT  TO ALL THE TE~!JS.
EXCLUSIONS AN0 CONDITIONS Of SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE 3--’cz.1 RE3UCE3  8Y PAID CLAIMS.

l% TYPEOFINSURANCE POLICY NUMBER
POLICY EFFCCTlVE  POLICY EXPIRATION
OATE (hl!.CiCCJYY) OATE :M!.l/oo/YY) AL!. LI!.iITS  IN THOUSANOS

GENERAL LIABlLiTY GE?IE%L  AG;~E~~AiE s 5 , 6 .c; 3

; t
C3hlMERc:*L  GENERAL C!*eLCIN z/15/=7 5 / 1 j / .) S FXOUCTS-CZ!.fP’C?S  AGGR.E;ATE  S

CW!.IS MAOE

5 , 3 3 3

PEZSCNAL  6 AZVE.?TiS;NG  INdURY S

X OWNER’S b C3NTRACTCfi’S  PFiOT. E.:C:i  CCC;lRRE?lCZ 5

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY

A Y ANY AUTO

ALL OWNE3  AUTOS

SCHEDUIZD  AUTOS

x
HIRE3 AUTCS

x
N O N - O W N E D  AUTOS

GARAGE  L!AEILIT/

;~c~;,‘L:A,,I;;

WORKER’S CO!.iPE!ISATICN

AN0
:

E!.IPCOYERS’  LIABILITY

OTHER

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONSILOCATIONSIVEHICLES~S?EC:AL  ITE!Xi

iL!. C?ZRlTiC?4i 4%3 THE e3d;TJIY::iT  OF Tti;_ Il.c_cl?CO.
J~~ITIJ,~AL i%SdFE>: 5;: ATTACHED

C%iTIFiCATE  HOLDE;I
----_c_------I ---._--- --... “.__1..

0221 3 CMKELLATION

;O,JUTY zF SA\Ti CSclf
SiiOULD  A:IY OF THE ABOVE DESCiiiEZ3 F$LlClEj EE CANCELLED SEEaGE THE

3i.?ECT3? c)F a?U3LIC ,+i3i.K3
E:<?!P.ATIC%  OATE  THE?,.EC)F, T H E  ICSVlblG CGt,lFA:rY  W I L L  w T O

721 OCfs,‘r ST., E~~TI ~15
hX.IL  dii  ‘JAYS WRIl-TE?I  NOTICE TC THE CE3TIFICAT:  HOLDE?  NAMED TO T%E
LET

jd.iT4  C+JI,  Cd ;5232

IUTHORIZE!I  REPRESEIUATIVE

ACOEO  25-S (1 l/as)--_ -__-_ ___-___ - - - .----- --.--- ---._


